service principal retirement in the general fund and as a reduction to the long-term liability on the statement
of net assets.

The following is a schedule of the future minimum lease payments required under the capital lease and the
present value of the future minimum lease payments as of June 30, 2003:

Year Ending

   June 30   Amount

2004 103,634$
2005 87,828
2006 87,828
2007 36,595

Total minimum lease payment 315,885

Less: amount representing interest (50,954)

Present value of minimum lease payments 264,931$

SYLVANIA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

F 44

NOTE 9 - CAPTIAL ASSETS

A. The capital asset balances of the governmental activities have been restated by $10,392,158 due to a
change in the District’s capital asset policy (see Note 2.H. for detail) and due to errors and omissions in
the amount previously reported as vehicles and construction in progress, and for recording
accumulated depreciation as of July 1, 2002 in connection with the adoption of GASB 34.

Balance Restated Balance
   06/30/02   Adjustments   07/01/02

Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 2,040,544$   -$   2,040,544$
  Construction in progress 6,311,543 492,231 6,803,774

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 8,352,087 492,231 8,844,318

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 3,334,755   (8,287)   3,326,468
  Building and improvements 43,261,415   (117,489)   43,143,926
  Furniture and equipment 13,278,563   (10,360,848)   2,917,715
  Vehicles 4,448,906 94,466 4,543,372

Total capital assets, being depreciated 64,323,639 (10,392,158) 53,931,481

Less: accumulated depreciation -   (21,116,864) (21,116,864)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 72,675,726$  (31,016,791)$  41,658,935$

SYLVANIA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

F 45

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2003, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

   07/01/02   Additions  Deductions   06/30/03
Governmental Activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 2,040,544$   -$   -$   2,040,544$
  Construction in progress 6,803,774 5,039,284 (2,859,988) 8,983,070

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 8,844,318 5,039,284 (2,859,988) 11,023,614

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 3,326,468   695,642   -   4,022,110
  Building and improvements 43,143,926   3,403,911   -   46,547,837
  Furniture and equipment 2,917,715   38,902   -   2,956,617
  Vehicles 4,543,372 183,996 -   4,727,368

Total capital assets, being depreciated 53,931,481 4,322,451 -   58,253,932

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (973,181)   (108,275)   -   (1,081,456)
  Building and improvements (14,636,672)   (932,751)   -   (15,569,423)
  Furniture and equipment (1,490,232)   (288,179)   -   (1,778,411)
  Vehicles (4,016,779) (213,610) -   (4,230,389)

Total accumulated depreciation (21,116,864) (1,542,815) -   (22,659,679)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 41,658,935$ 7,818,920$ (2,859,988)$  46,617,867$

The construction in progress represents cost incurred by fiscal year-end on various construction
projects undertaken by the District.  These projects include improvements to athletic fields, roof
replacements, window and door replacements, HVAC improvements, support services/transportation/
warehouse construction and improvements, fiber optic installation, and miscellaneous other
construction projects.

SYLVANIA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

F 46

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows: